

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF KANSAS

In re EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION,  
USP) MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES  
AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 2:17-md-02785-DDC-TJJ  
(MDL No: 2785)

This Document Relates To:

CONSUMER CLASS CASES.

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ALLOW  
LIVE TRIAL TESTIMONY VIA CONTEMPORANEOUS TRANSMISSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. A ruling on this motion is necessary now to allow Class Plaintiffs to prepare their case-in-chief efficiently. ....1

II. Rules 43 and 45 allow this Court to subpoena individuals to testify within 100 miles of their home or business. ....3

III. Class Plaintiffs have shown “compelling circumstances” to justify the remote, contemporaneous testimony of Defendants’ current and former employees.....4

    A. Prejudice .....6

    B. Control Exerted by Defendants.....8

    C. Flexibility and Complexity .....9

IV. Defendants do not dispute that the measures suggested would provide adequate safeguards. ....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-00064, 2014 WL 107153 (W.D. La. Jan. 8, 2014) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Aoki v. Gilbert</i> , No. 211CV02797TLNCKD, 2019 WL 1243719 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2019) .....	11
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:11-MD-2244-K, 2016 WL 9776572 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2016) .....	6
<i>Eller v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 467 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Guardant Health, Inc. v. Found. Med., Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1616-LPS-CJB, 2020 WL 6120186 (D. Del. Oct. 16, 2020) .....	7
<i>Hale v. Vietti</i> , No. 16-4183-DDC-KGG, 2019 WL 2869441 (D. Kan. July 3, 2019) .....	5
<i>Hayes v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-02015-REB-NYW, 2017 WL 11546040 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	5
<i>Hicks v. Les Schwab Tire Centers of Portland, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00118-SB, 2019 WL 2245007 (D. Or. May 24, 2019) .....	5
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02952, 2015 WL 8275744 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 7, 2015) .....	7
<i>Neff v. Desta</i> , No. C18-1716-RSL, 2020 WL 5899008 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 29, 2020) .....	5
<i>In re RFC &amp; ResCap Liquidating Trust</i> , No. 013CV3451SRNHB, 2020 WL 1280931 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2020) .....	7
<i>In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	5, 8
<i>In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2592, 2017 WL 2311719 (E.D. La. May 26, 2017) .....	4, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
9A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 1998, Oct. 2020 update) .....	3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....3, 4, 5, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....3, 4, 8
